was able to position within the modern channel the 12-count variety pack of popcorn, available at Wal-
Mart since January.

8

South America includes beverage operations in Peru, Argentina, Ecuador and the snacks business

Inalecsa.

OPERATING RESULTS FOR SOUTH AMERICA

 Revenues for South America reached Ps. 10,648 million in 4Q17, maintaining the same level as last
year, driven by our price-pack strategies which were offset by lower volumes in Peru. During 2017,
revenues were Ps. 39,562 million for an increase of 8.4% when compared to 2016.

 In 4Q17, sales volume declined 1.2% to 149 MUC excluding jug water, mainly affected by a 24.3%
decrease in stils, 3.0% in single-serve water and 2.8% in flavors, which was partially offset by a 3.0%
increase in colas.  In 2017, total volume in this region declined by 1.7%.

 EBITDA for South America decreased 2.2% to Ps. 2,257 million in 4Q17, reflecting a margin of 21.2%,
a dilution of 60 basis points when compared to 4Q16. EBITDA reached Ps. 7,694 million in 2017 for an
increase of 10.4% and a margin of 19.4%, 30 basis points higher than 2016.

4Q17 4Q16 Variation % Jan - Dec '17 Jan - Dec '16 Variation %

Volume by Category (MUC)

91.4 88.7 3.0 336.4 328.5 2.4

26.7 27.4 -2.8 96.2 105.3 -8.7

Sparkling Total Volume 118.1 116.2 1.7 432.5 433.8 -0.3

21.1 21.8 -3.0 80.3 79.5 1.0

9.4 12.4 -24.3 37.3 44.3 -15.9

Volume excluding jug 148.6 150.3 -1.2 550.1 557.6 -1.3

3.3 3.7 -9.8 12.8 14.8 -13.6

Total Volume 151.9 153.9 -1.4 563.0 572.5 -1.7

Mix (%)

27.6 28.0 -0.4 28.5 29.6 -1.1

72.4 72.0 0.4 71.5 70.4 1.1

70.0 71.3 -1.3 68.7 70.3 -1.5

30.0 28.7 1.3 31.3 29.7 1.5

Income Statement (MM MXP)

Net Sales 10,648 10,589 0.5 39,562 36,508 8.4

EBITDA 2,257 2,308 -2.2 7,694 6,968 10.4

* Includes all single-serve presentations of purified, flavored, and mineral water.

 Includes teas, isotonics, energy drinks, juices, nectars, and fruit beverages.

Single-serve

Returnable

Colas

Flavors

Water*

Still Beverages

Multi-serve

Non Returnable

Jug

Table 5: South America Data

SOUTH AMERICA

9

Argentina

 In 4Q17, sales volume increased 2.7%, mainly due to an increase of 6.5% in colas and 8.3% in stills. In
2017, sales volume registered a decline of 1.1%.

 During 4Q17, the context of macroeconomic growth and slowdown in inflation allowed us to maintain